INVESTIGATION ON THE STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF
HYBRID FIBRE REINFORCED SELF COMPACTING
CONCRETE
Uzair Khan1, S P Singh2
1. ABES Engineering College, Ghaziabad, India
2. Dr B R Ambedkar National Institute of Technology Jalandhar, India
ABSTRACT.  Self-Compacting Concrete (SCC) is a high performance concrete which flows
under its own weight through restricted sections without segregation, bleeding and does not

hybrid fibres reduces the generation of first crack and increases the failure load [18].
EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION
The objective is to study the properties of fresh HFR–SCC such as T50cm (sec), flow spread
(mm), L-box (H2/H1), V- funnel time (sec), properties of hardened HFR-SCC such as
compressive strength, flexural strength and split tensile strength at ages of 7 and 28 days.
Seven number of mix of different proportions of steel and basalt fibres has been used in
present experimental programme. Percentage of steel and basalt fibres used in respective mix
has been tabulated in Table 1. In each mix, six cubes of (150 mm x 150 mm x150 mm), six
beams of (100 mm × 100 mm × 500 mm) and six cylinders of (150 mm × 300 mm)
specimens has been casted in order to determine the compressive strength, flexural strength
and split tensile strength of HFR-SCC. Details of mix proportions are shown in Table 2.
Table 1   Experimental programme of HFR-SCC
SR. NO. MIX FIBRE PROPORTION (%)
STEEL FIBRES BASALT FIBRES
1 M-S0-B0 0 0
2 M-S0.25-B0 0.25 0
3 M-S0.25-B0.25 0.25 0.25
4 M-S0.25-B0.5 0.25 0.5
5 M-S0.5-B0 0.5 0
6 M-S0.5-B0.25 0.5 0.25
7 M-S0.5-B0.5 0.5 0.5
Table 2   Mix proportions of SCC
CEMENT
(kg/m3)
FLY ASH

STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS
(N/mm2)
1 M-S0-B0 30.01 39.40
2 M-S0.25-B0 30.45 39.85
3 M-S0.25-B0.25 32.67 41.92
4 M-S0.25-B0.5 37.85 49.82
5 M-S0.5-B0 35.11 47.40
6 M-S0.5-B0.25 37.11 48.85
7 M-S0.5-B0.5 32.74 42.81
Figure 7    Variation of compressive strength for HFR-SCC mixes at 7days
Figure 8    Variation of compressive strength for HFR-SCC mixes at 28 days
Figure 9    Variation of compressive strength HFR-SCC mixes at 7 and 28 days
Compared to the plain SCC (M-S0–B0), the compressive strength at 28 days of SCC
reinforced with steel fibres 0.25% and 0.5% increased by 1.14% and 20.30% respectively.
Compared with the plain SCC (M-S0–B0), the compressive strength of SCC reinforced with
0.25% steel and 0.5% basalt fibres (M-S0.25–B0.5) increased by 26.45%. Compared with
SCC reinforced with 0.25% steel and 0.25% basalt fibres (M-S0.25–B0.25), compressive
strength of SCC reinforced with 0.25% steel and 0.5% basalt fibres (M-S0.25–B0.5) increase
by 18.85%. Fig.8 shows that maximum compressive strength at 28 days was 49.82 MPa for
M-S0.25-B0.5.

STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS
(N/mm2)
1 M-S0-B0 2.43 3.31
2 M-S0.25-B0 2.48 3.45
3 M-S0.25-B0.25 2.50 3.48
4 M-S0.25-B0.5 2.60 3.53
5 M-S0.5-B0 3.14 4.07
6 M-S0.5-B0.25 3.12 4.02
7 M-S0.5-B0.5 3.02 3.98
Figure 10    Variation of split tensile strength for HFR-SCC mixes at 7 days
Figure 11    Variation of split tensile strength for HFR-SCC mixes at 28 days
Figure 12   Variation of split tensile strength for HFR-SCC mixes at 7 and 28 days
The percentage enhancement of split tensile strength at 7 days for steel fibres over plain SCC
(M-S0–B0) was 2.05% & 29.21 % when added 0.25% & 0.5% respectively. Compared with
SCC reinforced with 0.25% steel and 0.25% basalt fibres (M-S0.25–B0.25), 7 days split
tensile strength of SCC reinforced with 0.5% steel and 0.25% basalt fibres (M-S0.5–B0.25)
increased by 24.8%. Split tensile strength of SCC reinforced with 0.25% steel and 0.25%
basalt fibres (M-S0.25–B0.25) at 7 days show no obvious improvement as compared to plain
SCC (M-S0–B0). The percentage enhancement of split tensile strength at 28 days for steel
fibres over plain SCC (M-S0–B0) was 4.22% & 22.96 % when added 0.25% & 0.5%